- 39. National Transportation Safety Board—Chairperson
- 40. Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation—Chairperson
- 41. Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board—Chairperson
- 42. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission—Chairperson
- 43. Office of Government Ethics-Director
- 44. Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation—Chairperson
- 45. Office of Special Counsel—Special Counsel
- 46. Office of the Nuclear Waste Negotiator—Negotiator
- 47. Offices of Independent Counsel— **Independent Counsels**
- 48. Ounce of Prevention Council-Chairperson
- 49. Overseas Private Investment Corporation—Board of Directors 50. Postal Rate Commission—
- Chairperson
- 51. Selective Service System—Director
- 52. Smithsonian Institution/John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts—Chairperson
- 53. Smithsonian Institution/National Gallery of Art—Board of Trustees
- 54. Smithsonian Institution/Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars—Board of Trustees
- 55. State Justice Institute—Director
- 56. Trade and Development Agency— Director
- U.S. Enrichment Corporation— Chairperson
- 58. U.S. Holocaust Memorial Council— Chairperson
- U.S. Institute of Peace—Chairperson

[FR Doc. 97-11191 Filed 4-29-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3110-01-P

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION

Request for Comment on Proposed Collection of Information Under the Paperwork Reduction Act; Locating and Paying Participants

AGENCY: Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

ACTION: Notice of submission for OMB review; comment request

SUMMARY: The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation has requested that the Office of Management and Budget approve a collection of information under the Paperwork Reduction Act. The purpose of the information collection is to enable the PBGC to pay benefits to participants and beneficiaries in plans covered by the PBGC insurance program.

DATES: All written comments should be sent to the address below within 30 days of April 30, 1997.

ADDRESSES: All written comments should be addressed to: Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs of OMB, Attention: Desk Officer for the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, 725 17th Street, NW., Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503. The request for approval and copies of the proposed collection of information will be available for public inspection at the **PBGC Communications and Public** Affairs Department, suite 240, 1200 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Marc L. Jordan, Attorney, Office of the General Counsel, Suite 340, 1200 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005, 202-326-4024 (202-326-4179 for TTY and TDD). (These are not toll-free numbers.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The PBGC has requested OMB approval of a collection of information needed to pay participants and beneficiaries who may be entitled to pension benefits under a defined benefit plan that has terminated. The collection consists of information participants and beneficiaries are asked to provide in connection with an application for benefits. In addition, in some instances, as part of a search for participants and beneficiaries who may be entitled to benefits, the PBGC requests individuals to provide identifying information that the individual would provide as part of an initial contact with the PBGC. All requested information is needed to enable the PBGC to determine benefit entitlements and to make appropriate payments.

The PBGC estimates that it will request that 62,720 individuals submit applications for benefits and that the associated burden is 30,360 hours (an average of slightly less than 30 minutes per individual). The PBGC further estimates that 5,000 individuals will provide the PBGC with identifying information as part of an initial contact and that the associated burden is 1,250 hours (15 minutes per individual). Thus, the total estimated burden associated with this collection of information is 31,610 hours.

Issued at Washington, D.C., this 25th day of April, 1997.

John Seal,

Acting Executive Director, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

[FR Doc. 97-11232 Filed 4-29-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7708-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 22632; 811-2094]

United Continental Income Investment Programs; Notice of Application

April 23, 1997.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC").

ACTION: Notice of application for deregistration under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the "Act").

APPLICANT: United Continental Income Investment Programs.

RELEVANT ACT SECTION: Order requested under section 8(f).

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION: Applicant requests an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company.

FILING DATES: The application was filed on July 26, 1996, and amended on November 26, 1996, and March 12, 1997.

HEARING OF NOTIFICATION OF HEARING: An order granting the application will be issued unless the SEC orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing by writing to the SEC's Secretary and serving applicant with a copy of the request, personally or by mail. Hearing requests should be received by the SEC by 5:30 p.m. on May 19, 1997, and should be accompanied by proof of service on the applicant, in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Hearing request should state the nature of the writer's interest, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons may request notification of a hearing by writing to the SEC's Secretary.

ADDRESSES: Secretary, SEC, 450 Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549. Applicant 6300 Lamar Avenue, P.O. Box 29217, Shawnee Mission, KS 66201-9217.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christine Y. Greenless, Senior Counsel, (202) 942-0581 or Mercer E. Bullard, Branch Chief, at (202) 942-0564 (Division of Investment Management, Office of Investment Company Regulation).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following is a summary of the application. The complete application may be obtained for a fee from the SEC's Public Reference Branch.

Applicants Representations

1. Applicant is a unit investment trust that has variously offered Monthly Investment Program ("MIPs") and

Executive-Professional Investment Programs ("EIPs"). Applicant was created under the laws of Missouri pursuant to a custodian agreement dated July 15, 1970. Waddell & Reed, Inc. (the "Sponsor") and State Bank and Trust Company (the "Custodian") serve as applicant's Sponsor and Custodian, respectively.

According to SEC records, on August 3, 1970, applicant filed a notification of registration on Form N-8A under section 8(a) of the Act, and a registration statement on Form N-8B-2 under section 8(b) of the Act. On or about the same day, applicant filed a registration statement on Form S-6 under the Securities Act of 1933. The Form S-6, filed to register \$10,000,000 face amount of MIPs and \$10,000,000 face amount of EIPs, became effective on November 18, 1970, and the initial public offering of MIPs and EIPs commenced on or soon after such date (MIPs and EIPs are collectively referred to herein as "Programs").

3. In 1973, the Sponsor ceased to offer and sell any new Program. The Custodian subsequently informed the Sponsor that it intended to resign as custodian. Accordingly, and in light of changes since the inception of the Programs in the ways of investing in United Continental Income Fund, Inc. (the "Fund"), the Fund which underlies the Programs, the Sponsor determined not to continue the Programs.

4. The Program certificates provide that the Programs may be changed by agreement of the Sponsor and the Custodian without the consent of the Program holders, provided that the change does not adversely affect the substantive rights of the Program holders. The Sponsor determined that: (a) The amendment of the certificates of each Program to permit the termination of that Program by the Sponsor did not adversely affect the substantive rights of the Program holders; and (b) overall, as direct shareholders of the Fund, Program holders on the Termination Date, as defined below, would be in a position at least as favorable, if not more favorable, than if their Programs had not terminated. Effective March 11, 1996, the Sponsor and the Custodian amended the certificates of the Programs to permit the termination of each Program by the Sponsor in accordance with the terms of the notice sent to Program holders as described below.

5. On or about February 29, 1996, applicant sent to all holders of record of an interest in applicant notice that, as of May 30, 1996 (the "Termination Date"), applicant would be terminated and the

Sponsor would arrange for each holder of a Program to receive the number of Class A shares of the Fund held by applicant corresponding to the value of such holder's interest in the Program and thus representing an in-kind distribution of the holder's pro rata interest in the assets of applicant.

6. As of May 29, 1996, there was \$390,529 face amount of Programs outstanding, representing beneficial interests in applicant having an aggregate value of \$1,120,765 based on 46,103.025 Fund shares owned by applicant for outstanding Programs at \$24.31 per Fund share.1

7. On the Termination Date, applicant distributed all of its net assets. consisting of shares of the Fund, to Program holders of record on that date. Each such Program holder received, at no acquisition fee, the number of Class A shares of the Fund corresponding to the value of his or her Program interest. The distribution to and receipt by each Program holder of record was effected by the establishment, on the books of the Fund, of an account in the name of that individual with the requisite number of Class A shares of the Fund. Distributions of 46,103.025 Fund shares held by applicant in the total amount of \$1,124,453 to 35 holders of record represented approximately 100% of the net assets of applicants. Each Program holder received his or her proportionate share of such liquidation distribution in Class A shares of the Fund.

8. Any holder of an uncompleted Program on the Termination Date with a face amount of less than \$12,000, may purchase Class A shares of the Fund at net asset value ("NAV"), plus a maximum sales charge of 2%, up to the amount representing the unpaid balance of his or her Program, if the purchase order is so designated. Any holder of an uncompleted Program on the Termination Date with a face amount of \$12,000 or more, may purchase Class A shares of the Fund at NAV, up to the amount representing the unpaid balance of the Program, if the purchase order is so designated. In addition, any person who was a Program holder on the Termination Date may purchase Class A shares of the Fund at NAV up to the amount representing partial Program withdrawals outstanding on the

Termination Date provided the purchase order is so designated.2

9. Applicant states that, in order to ensure that holders of uncompleted Programs received full credit for sales commissions previously paid, the Sponsor analyzed the maximum commission rate that would have been applicable to subsequent payments under the Program. Applicant further states that, for each of the foregoing categories of holders of uncompleted Programs, the sales charge, if any, for purchases of Class A shares of the Fund reflecting the unpaid balance of the face amount of the Program is less than the sales charge that would have been applicable if such purchases had been made under continuation of the Program. Termination of the Programs did not result in any Program holder paying a sales charge in excess of that permitted under section 27 of the Act or provided under the terms of the Program.

10. Expenses incurred in connection with the liquidation consists primarily of legal, printing, mailing, and miscellaneous administrative expenses. The expenses are expected to total approximately \$4,234, and have been or will be paid by the Sponsor.

11. Applicant has no assets or securityholders, and is not a party to any litigation or administrative proceeding. The only known debts or other liabilities of applicant that remain outstanding are legal fees of approximately \$325, which will be paid by the Sponsor. Applicant is not engaged, nor does it propose to engage, in any business activities other than those necessary for the winding-up of its affairs.

For the SEC, by the Division of Investment Management, under delegated authority.

Margaret H. McFarland,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97-11089 Filed 4-29-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8010-01-M

 $^{^{\}rm 1}\, {\rm The}$ dollar value of the face amount of Programs is the total amount of payments to be made under the Programs purchased by Program holders. The aggregate value of Programs outstanding is the net asset value of the shares of the Fund attributable to such Programs outstanding, which may be greater or less than the face amount depending on the number of payments made and changes in the value of the Fund shares.

² The terms of the Programs allowed Program holders who had made 18 minimum monthly payments to make partial withdrawals of cash or Fund shares from their Programs, subject to certain restrictions. After 90 days from the time of making a withdrawal and before the Program's termination or exchange, Program holders could redeposit cash or Fund shares (depending on what had been withdrawn) to their Programs without a sales charge. Despite the 90-day provision, Program holders were permitted to make partial withdrawals up to the Termination Date, and redeposits at any time subsequent to the conversion.